

January 6, 2010

Tim Joyner, General Manager Cabot Water & Wastewater Comm. PO Box 1287 Cabot, AR 72023

AFIN: 43-00059, NPDES Permit No: AR0021661, Routine Compliance Inspection

Dear Mr. Joyner:

On January 5, 2010, Dawn Keller, Water Inspector and I performed a routine compliance inspection, and a Sanitary Sewer Overflow (SSO) inspection of the above referenced facility in accordance with the provisions of the Federal Clean Water Act, the Arkansas Water and Air Pollution Control Act, and the regulations promulgated thereunder. The inspection revealed the following:

- 1. The overflow weirs on the clarifiers had a build up of algae on them and were in need of maintenance. This is a violation of Part II, B.1 of the permit which requires the facility to be properly operated and maintained at all times.
- 2. Compliance samples are not being collected at the frequency specified in Part I, A of the permit which requires compliance samples to be collected on weekdays. Part IV, 26 of the permit defines weekday as "Monday-Friday" and makes no exception for legal holidays that occur on weekdays. It appears the practice is not to collect samples on legal holidays such as was the case on September 7, 2009 (Labor Day).
- 3. During the inspection, evidence of erosive flows and spots of barren ground were noted. The stormwater language in your permit (page 19 of Part III) requires you to implement appropriate BMPs to prevent erosion. Additional stabilization activities are required at the facility.

The above items require your immediate attention. Please submit a written response to these findings to Cindy Garner, Water Division Enforcement Branch Manager. This response should be mailed to the address below. This response should contain documentation describing the course of action taken to correct each item noted. This corrective action should be completed as soon as possible, and the written response with all necessary documentation (i.e. pictures) is due by **January 18, 2010**.

If I can be any assistance, please contact me at <u>benson@adeq.state.ar.us</u> or 501-683-0827.

Sincerely,

Jenin Berry

Dennis Benson District 9 Field Inspector Water Division

cc: Water Division Enforcement Branch Water Division Permits Branch

| - | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
|---------------|---|------------|------------|-----------|-----------|---------|---------|--------|--------|----------------------------|--------|---------|--------------|--------|------|--|
| ۶ | EPA | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | Form Approved OMB No. 2040-0003 Approval Expires 7-31-85 |
| | | UNII | TED STATE | ES ENVIRO | NMENTA | | ECTION | AGEN | ICY | | | | | | | |
| | NPDE | S (| Com | | 0 | | bect | tio | n I | Repor | t | | | | | |
| | | | | L | | - | | | | stem Codi | | | | | | |
| | Transaction Code NPDES Yr/Mo/Day Inspec. Type Inspector Fac. Type | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 1 | N 2 5 3 A R | 0 | 0 2 | 1 | 6 6 | 1 | 11 | 12 | 1 | 0 0 | 1 | 0 | 5 | 17 | 18 | C 19 S 20 1 |
| | | I | | | | | R | emarl | ks | | 1 | | | I | | |
| • | Inspection Work Days |] | Facility I | Evaluatio | n Rating | 5 | В | BI | (| QA | | | | | F | Reserved |
| | 67 69 | | 70 | 2 | | | 71 | N | 72 | N 73 | | | 74 | 75 | | 80 |
| | | | | | | Sect | tion B | : Fac | ility | Data | | | | | | |
| incl | ne and Location of Facility Inspected and POTW name and NPDES permit | num | ber) | | Ũ | Ū | | | | Entry Tin 10:00 am | | | 0 | | | Permit Effective Date 11/1/2007 |
| | oot Water & Wastewater Com 67 North to Cabot. Take the first | | | | | | | | vay | Exit Time 2:25 pm | | | | | | Permit Expiration Date 10/31/2012 |
| | roximately 2.75 miles to CO road an n left on Marshall Road. Plant is a | | | | ~1 mile | to Mar | shall | Road | • | 2:25 pm | 011 01 | /05/10 | | | | 10/31/2012 |
| Nan | ne(s) of On-Site Representative(s)/T | itle(s) | /Phone a | nd Fax N | Number(s | 5) | | | | | | | | | Othe | er Facility Data |
| Jan | a Kohlmann, Richard Morgan, an | d Mil | ke Bicke | rstaff | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | ne, Address of Responsible Official/ | Title/ | Phone an | d Fax Nu | umber | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | n Joyner oot Water & Wastewater Comm. | | | | | | | | | | Con | tacted | | | | |
| - | Box 1287 oot, AR 72023 | | | | | | | | | Yes | | No | \checkmark | | | |
| | 1) 843-3566 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | (S = | | | | | | | uring Inspo sfactory, N | | | uated) | | | |
| S | Permit | S | Flow I | Measurei | ment | | | Μ | Op | erations & | Maiı | ntenar | ice | 1 | U | Sampling |
| S | Records/Reports | М | Self-M | Ionitorin | ng Progr | am | | S | Slu | dge Handl | ing/D | lisposa | վ | I | Ν | Pollution Prevention |
| S | Facility Site Review | S | Comp | liance Sc | chedules | 8 | | Ν | Pre | treatment | | | | I | N | Multimedia |
| S | Effluent/Receiving Waters | S | Labor | atory | | | | М | Sto | rm Water | | | | I | N | Other: |
| | | Se | ection D: | Summa | ry of Fi | ndings/ | /Com | ments | s (Att | ach additi | onal s | sheets | if neces | sary) | | |
| Th | e following violations were noted: | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 1. | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | I, B.1 of the permit which requires |
| the 2. | facility to be properly operated and Compliance samples are not being | | | | | - | - | | | | - | | | | | olation. es to be collected on weekdays. Part |
| IV, | 26 of the permit defines weekday a | s "Mo | onday-Fri | day" and | l makes i | no exce | ption | | | | | | | | | |
| san 3. | nples on legal holidays such as was t During the inspection, evidence of | | | | | | • | ere no | oted. | The storm | water | langua | ige in vo | our ne | rmit | (page 19 of Part III) requires you to |
| | plement appropriate BMPs to preven | | | | | | | | | | | | .8) . | F - | | (1.8) |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Nai | ne(s) and Signature(s) of Inspector(s | | | | | ency/O | | | | | | | | | | Date |
| Den | nis Benson | Ber | | | | - | | | | tal Quality 0910 (Fax | | | | | | 01/05/2010 |
| 201 | | | | | | | | , | | , | | | | | | |
| Sig | nature of Reviewer | | | | Ag | gency/C | Office/ | Phone | e and | Fax Numb | ers | | | | | Date |

| SECTION A: PERMIT VERIFICATION | |
|---|---|
| PERMIT SATISFACTORILY ADDRESSES OBSERVATIONS | 🗹 s 🗆 m 🗇 u 🗆 na 🗇 ni |
| DETAILS: | |
| 1. CORRECT NAME AND MAILING ADDRESS OF PERMITTEE: | |
| 2. NOTIFICATION GIVEN TO EPA/STATE OF NEW DIFFERENT OR INCREASED DISCHARGES: | DY DN ØNA DN |
| 3. NUMBER AND LOCATION OF DISCHARGE POINTS AS DESCRIBED IN PERMIT: | Øy 🛛 n 🗆 na 🗇 n |
| 4. ALL DISCHARGES ARE PERMITTED: | Øy 🛛 n 🗆 na 🖓 n |
| | |
| SECTION B: RECORDKEEPING AND REPORTING EVALUATION | |
| RECORDS AND REPORTS MAINTAINED AS REQUIRED BY PERMIT | 🗹 s 🗆 m 🗇 u 🗆 na 🗇 n |
| DETAILS: | |
| 1. ANALYTICAL RESULTS CONSISTENT WITH DATA REPORTED ON DMRS: | |
| 2. SAMPLING AND ANALYSES DATA ADEQUATE AND INCLUDE: | |
| a. DATES AND TIME(S) OF SAMPLING: | |
| b. EXACT LOCATION(S) OF SAMPLING: | |
| c. NAME OF INDIVIDUAL PERFORMING SAMPLING: | |
| d. ANALYTICAL METHODS AND TECHNIQUES: | |
| e. RESULTS OF CALIBRATIONS: | |
| f. RESULTS OF ANALYSES: | |
| g. DATES AND TIMES OF ANALYSES: | |
| h. NAME OF PERSON(S) PERFORMING ANALYSES: | |
| 3. LABORATORY EQUIPMENT CALIBRATION AND MAINTENANCE RECORDS ADEQUATE: | |
| 4. PLANT RECORDS INCLUDE SCHEDULES, DATES OF EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR: | |
| 5. EFFLUENT LOADINGS CALCULATED USING DAILY EFFLUENT FLOW AND DAILY ANALYTICAL DATA: | |
| | |
| SECTION C: OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE | |
| TREATMENT FACILITY PROPERLY OPERATED AND MAINTAINED | |
| DETAILS: Only 2 operators working plant, which is low for a major mechanical plant. contributed to the build up of algae on the weirs. Plant in remarkable condition consi- operate it. | |
| 1. TREATMENT UNITS PROPERLY OPERATED: | |
| 2. TREATMENT UNITS PROPERLY MAINTAINED: Buildup of algae on overflow weirs on clarifier | |
| 3. STANDBY POWER OR OTHER EQUIVALENT PROVIDED: | |
| 4. ADEQUATE ALARM SYSTEM FOR POWER OR EQUIPMENT FAILURES AVAILABLE: | |
| | |
| 5. ALL NEEDED TREATMENT UNITS IN SERVICE: | |
| | |
| ALL NEEDED TREATMENT UNITS IN SERVICE: ADEQUATE NUMBER OF QUALIFIED OPERATORS PROVIDED: <u>Only two operators at plant</u> | Øs 🗆 m 🗇 u 🗆 na 🗗 Os Øm Ou Ona On |
| ALL NEEDED TREATMENT UNITS IN SERVICE: ADEQUATE NUMBER OF QUALIFIED OPERATORS PROVIDED: <u>Only two operators at plant</u> | Øs Dm Du Dna Dm Ds Øm Du Dna Dm Øs Dm Du Dna Dm |
| ALL NEEDED TREATMENT UNITS IN SERVICE: ADEQUATE NUMBER OF QUALIFIED OPERATORS PROVIDED: <u>Only two operators at plant</u> SPARE PARTS AND SUPPLIES INVENTORY MAINTAINED: OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL AVAILABLE: | ØS DM DU DNA DM DS ØM DU DNA DM ØS DM DU DNA DM ØS DM DU DNA DM ØS DM DU DNA DM |
| ALL NEEDED TREATMENT UNITS IN SERVICE: ADEQUATE NUMBER OF QUALIFIED OPERATORS PROVIDED: <u>Only two operators at plant</u> SPARE PARTS AND SUPPLIES INVENTORY MAINTAINED: OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL AVAILABLE: | ØS Im Iu Ina Im IS ØM Iu Ina Im ØS Im Iu Ina Im ØS Im Iu Ina Im ØY In Ina Im ØY In Ina Im ØY In Ina Im |
| ALL NEEDED TREATMENT UNITS IN SERVICE: ADEQUATE NUMBER OF QUALIFIED OPERATORS PROVIDED: <u>Only two operators at plant</u> SPARE PARTS AND SUPPLIES INVENTORY MAINTAINED: OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL AVAILABLE: STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES AND SCHEDULES ESTABLISHED: PROCEDURES FOR EMERGENCY TREATMENT CONTROL ESTABLISHED: | ØS Im Im <td< td=""></td<> |
| ALL NEEDED TREATMENT UNITS IN SERVICE: ADEQUATE NUMBER OF QUALIFIED OPERATORS PROVIDED: <u>Only two operators at plant</u> SPARE PARTS AND SUPPLIES INVENTORY MAINTAINED: OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL AVAILABLE: STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES AND SCHEDULES ESTABLISHED: PROCEDURES FOR EMERGENCY TREATMENT CONTROL ESTABLISHED: | ØS M U INA IN IS ØM U INA IN ØS IM U INA IN ØS IM U INA IN ØY IN INA IN |
| ALL NEEDED TREATMENT UNITS IN SERVICE: ADEQUATE NUMBER OF QUALIFIED OPERATORS PROVIDED: <u>Only two operators at plant</u> SPARE PARTS AND SUPPLIES INVENTORY MAINTAINED: OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL AVAILABLE: STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES AND SCHEDULES ESTABLISHED: PROCEDURES FOR EMERGENCY TREATMENT CONTROL ESTABLISHED: HAVE BYPASSES/OVERFLOWS OCCURRED AT THE PLANT OR IN THE COLLECTION SYSTEM IN THE LAST YEAR: IF SO, HAS THE REGULATORY AGENCY BEEN NOTIFIED: | ØS M U INA INA IS ØM U INA INA ØS IM U INA INA ØS IM U INA INA ØY IN INA INA INA |
| ALL NEEDED TREATMENT UNITS IN SERVICE: ADEQUATE NUMBER OF QUALIFIED OPERATORS PROVIDED: <u>Only two operators at plant</u> SPARE PARTS AND SUPPLIES INVENTORY MAINTAINED: OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL AVAILABLE: STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES AND SCHEDULES ESTABLISHED: PROCEDURES FOR EMERGENCY TREATMENT CONTROL ESTABLISHED: HAVE BYPASSES/OVERFLOWS OCCURRED AT THE PLANT OR IN THE COLLECTION SYSTEM IN THE LAST YEAR: | Es Im Io Ina Ina Im Io Ina Ina Ina Im Io Io Io Io Im Io |

| SECTION D: SAMPLING | |
|---|-------------------|
| PERMITTEE SAMPLING MEETS PERMIT REQUIREMENTS | |
| DETAILS: | |
| 1. SAMPLES TAKEN AT SITE(S) SPECIFIED IN PERMIT: | 🛛 Y 🗆 N 🗆 NA 🗆 NE |
| 2. LOCATIONS ADEQUATE FOR REPRESENTATIVE SAMPLES: | 🗹 Y 🗆 N 🗆 NA 🗆 NE |
| 3. FLOW PROPORTIONED SAMPLES OBTAINED WHEN REQUIRED BY PERMIT: | 🗹 y 🗆 n 🗆 na 🗆 ne |
| 4. SAMPLING AND ANALYSES COMPLETED ON PARAMETERS SPECIFIED IN PERMIT: | 🗹 Y 🗆 N 🗆 NA 🗆 NE |
| 5. SAMPLING AND ANALYSES PERFORMED AT FREQUENCY SPECIFIED IN PERMIT: Not sampling on weekday holidays | DY 🗹 N 🗆 NA 🗆 NE |
| 6. SAMPLE COLLECTION PROCEDURES ADEQUATE: | 🗹 y 🗆 n 🗆 na 🗆 ne |
| a. SAMPLES REFRIGERATED DURING COMPOSITING: | 🗹 y 🗆 n 🗆 na 🗆 ne |
| b. PROPER PRESERVATION TECHNIQUES USED: | 🗹 y 🗆 n 🗆 na 🗆 ne |
| c. CONTAINERS AND SAMPLE HOLDING TIMES CONFORM TO 40 CFR 136: | 🗹 Y 🗆 N 🗆 NA 🗆 NE |
| 7. IF MONITORING IS PERFORMED MORE OFTEN THAN REQUIRED ARE RESULTS REPORTED ON THE DMR: | DY DN ØNA DNE |
| | |
| SECTION E: FLOW MEASUREMENT | |
| PERMITTEE FLOW MEASUREMENT MEETS PERMIT REQUIREMENTS | Øs 🗆 🗠 🗆 🗆 🗠 🖾 |
| DETAILS: | |
| 1. PRIMARY FLOW MEASUREMENT DEVICE PROPERLY INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED: TYPE OF DEVICE: 2' Parshall flu | |
| 2. FLOW MEASURED AT EACH OUTFALL AS REQUIRED: | Øy 🗆n 🗆na 🗆ne |
| 3. SECONDARY INSTRUMENTS (TOTALIZERS, RECORDERS, ETC.) PROPERLY OPERATED AND MAINTAINED: | Øy 🛛 n 🗆 na 🗆 ne |
| 4. CALIBRATION FREQUENCY ADEQUATE: | Øy 🛛 n 🗆 na 🗆 ne |
| 5. RECORDS MAINTAINED OF CALIBRATION PROCEDURES: | Øy 🛛n 🖓na 🖓ne |
| 6. CALIBRATION CHECKS DONE TO ASSURE CONTINUED COMPLIANCE: | Øy 🛛n 🖓na 🖓ne |
| 7. FLOW ENTERING DEVICE WELL DISTRIBUTED ACROSS THE CHANNEL AND FREE OF TURBULENCE: | Øy 🗆n 🗆na 🗆ne |
| 8. FLOW MEASUREMENT EQUIPMENT ADEQUATE TO HANDLE EXPECTED RANGE OF FLOW RATES: | Øy 🛛 n 🗆 na 🗆 ne |
| 9. HEAD MEASURED AT PROPER LOCATION: | Øy 🛛 n 🗆 na 🗆 ne |
| | |
| SECTION F: LABORATORY | |
| PERMITTEE LABORATORY PROCEDURES MEET PERMIT REQUIREMENTS | Øs Om Ou Ona One |
| DETAILS: | |
| 1. EPA APPROVED ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES USED (40 CFR 136.3 FOR LIQUIDS, 503.8(B) FOR SLUDGES) : | 🗹 Y 🗆 N 🗆 NA 🗆 NE |
| 2. IF ALTERNATIVE ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES ARE USED, PROPER APPROVAL HAS BEEN OBTAINED: | DY DN ØNA DNE |
| 3. SATISFACTORY CALIBRATION AND MAINTENANCE OF INSTRUMENTS AND EQUIPMENT: | Øy 🛛 n 🗆 na 🗆 ne |
| 4. QUALITY CONTROL PROCEDURES ADEQUATE: | 🗹 y 🗆 n 🗆 na 🗆 ne |
| 5. DUPLICATE SAMPLES ARE ANALYZED ≥10% OF THE TIME: | 🗹 y 🗆 n 🗆 na 🗆 ne |
| 6. SPIKED SAMPLES ARE ANALYZED >10% OF THE TIME: | 🗹 Y 🗆 N 🗆 NA 🗆 NE |
| 7. COMMERCIAL LABORATORY USED: | 🗹 Y 🗆 N 🗆 NA 🔍 NE |
| a. LAB NAME: <u>Sorrells Research</u> | |
| b. LAB ADDRESS: 8001 National Drive, Little Rock, AR | |
| c. PARAMETERS PERFORMED: DO, pH, TSS, Amm, FCB, CBOD | |
| 8. BIOMONITORING PROCEDURES ADEQUATE: | DY DN DNA ØNE |
| a. PROPER ORGANISMS USED: | |
| b. PROPER DILUTION SERIES FOLLOWED: | |
| c. PROPER TEST METHODS AND DURATION: | |
| d. RETESTS AND/OR TRE PERFORMED AS REQUIRED: | |
| | |

| SE | ECTION | G: EFFLUE | NT/RECEIVIN | IG WATERS | OBSERVATIO | ONS | | |
|----------|-----------|--------------------|---------------------|----------------------|-------------------|---------------------|---------|------------------------------------|
| BA | SED ON | I VISUAL OBS | ERVATIONS C | DNLY | | | ⊠s ⊡m c | |
| DE | TAILS: | | | | | | | |
| ol | JTFALL #: | OIL SHEEN | GREASE | TURBIDITY | VISIBLE FOAM | FLOATING SOLIDS | COLOR | OTHER |
| | 001 | None | None | None | None | None | None | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| SE | ECTION | H: SLUDGE | DISPOSAL | | | | | |
| SL | UDGE D | ISPOSAL MEI | ETS PERMIT F | REQUIREMEN | TS | | ⊠s ⊡m C | |
| DE | TAILS: | | | | | | | |
| 1. | SLUDGE M | ANAGEMENT ADEQU | ATE TO MAINTAIN EF | FLUENT QUALITY: | | | Øs 🗆 | |
| 2. | SLUDGE R | ECORDS MAINTAINE | D AS REQUIRED BY 40 |) CFR 503: | | | | I DU ØNA DNE |
| 3. | FOR LAND | APPLIED SLUDGE, T | YPE OF LAND APPLIE | D TO: (E.G., FOREST, | AGRICULTURAL, PUI | BLIC CONTACT SITE): | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| _ | | - | G INSPECTIO | | | | | |
| | | ESULTS WITH | HIN PERMIT R | EQUIREMENT | S | | OS OM C |]u □na Øne |
| DE | TAILS: | | | | | | | |
| 1. | | OBTAINED THIS INSP | | | | | Ω' | Y 🗆 N 🗆 NA 🖾 NE |
| 2. | TYPE OF S | AMPLE: GRAB: | | IETHOD: FREQUE | NCY: | | | |
| 3. | SAMPLES F | PRESERVED: | | | | | | |
| 4. | FLOW PRO | PORTIONED SAMPLE | S OBTAINED: | | | | | |
| 5. | SAMPLE O | BTAINED FROM FACI | LITY'S SAMPLING DEV | /ICE: | | | | |
| 6. | | | VOLUME AND NATUR | E OF DISCHARGE: | | | | |
| 7. | | PLIT WITH PERMITTE | | | | | | |
| 8. | | CUSTODY PROCEDU | | | | | | |
| 9. | SAMPLES (| COLLECTED IN ACCO | RDANCE WITH PERM | IT: | | | `⊔ | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | NATER POLL | | | | | |
| | | | EMENT MEET | | | | | |
| | | | o minor erosion | | plant grounds | | | |
| 1. | | | | | | | | |
| 2. | | | | JE WATERS: | | | | |
| 3. | | N PREVENTION TEAM | | | | | | Y []N []NA []NE Y []N []NA []NE |
| 4. | | TENTIAL POLLUTAN | | | | | | |
| 5. 6. | | | AND PAST SPILLS AND | JI FAKS. | | | | |
| 7. | | | AND FAST SFILLS AND | | | | | |
| 8. | | RUCTURAL BMPS: | | | | | | |
| 9. | | N-STRUCTURAL BMF | og∙ | | | | | |
| - | | PERLY OPERATED A | | | | | | |
| 1 | | | | | | | | |

AFIN: 43-00059

FLOW CALCULATION SHEET

| Date: 01/05/10 Time: 10:33 am |
|---|
| Head in Inches: Feet: 0.677 |
| Гуре & Size of Primary Flow Measurement Device: 2 foot parshall flume |
| Name & Model of Secondary Flow Measurement Device: Failed to record information – calibrated in November 2009 |
| Recorded Flow at Date & Time Listed Above: 2.75 mgd (Facility Flow Meter) |
| Calculated Flow at Date & Time Listed Above: 2.78 mgd Flow is calculated using flow charts in: ISCO Open Channel Flow Measurement Handbook-5 th Edition) |
| % Error = Recorded Value - Calculated Value X 100 |
| % Error = $\frac{2.75}{2.78}$ - $\frac{2.78}{2.78}$ X 100 |
| % Error = $\frac{-0.03}{2.78}$ X 100 |
| % Error = <u>.01</u> X 100 |
| % Error = <u>1</u> % |
| Comments: |

NPDES Inspection Form

AFIN: **43-00059**

DMR Calculation Check

| Reporting Period: | From <u>09</u> Year | 09 Month | 01 7 Day | To <u>09</u> Year | 09 Month | <u>30</u> Day | | |
|--------------------------|------------------------|-------------|--|----------------------|-------------|------------------|--|--|
| Parameter Checked: | CBOD | - | | | | | | |
| | Loading Mass | | Concentration Monthly | | | | | |
| | Mo. Avg lbs/o | day | Mo. Avg | mg/l | 7-day Avg | mg/l | | |
| Reported Value: | 64.48 | | 2.7 | 3 | 3.82 | 2 | | |
| Calculated Value: | 64.48 | | 2.7 | 3 | 3.82 | 2 | | |
| Permit Value: | 500.4 | | 10 | | 15 | | | |

If calculated value does not equal reported value, explain:

NPDES Inspection Form

AFIN: **43-00059**

DMR Calculation Check

| Reporting Period: | From | 09 | 09 | 01 | То | 09 | 09 | 30 | |
|--------------------------|---------------------|----------|-------|---------|-------|------|-----------|------|--|
| | | Year | Month | Day | | Year | Month | Day | |
| Parameter Checked: | | TSS | _ | | | | | | |
| | | Loading | | | | | itration | | |
| | | Mass | | Monthly | | | | | |
| | Mo. <i>A</i> | Avg lbs/ | day | Mo. A | vg | mg/l | 7-day Avg | mg/l | |
| Reported Value: | | 40.83 | | 1 | 1.305 | | 2.10 | 6 | |
| Calculated Value: | | 40.83 | | 1 | 1.305 | | 2.10 | 5 | |
| Permit Value: | | 750.6 | | | 15 | | 22.5 | 5 | |

If calculated value does not equal reported value, explain:

NPDES Compliance Inspection Report Further Explanation



A R K A N S A S Department of Environmental Quality

Photographic Evidence Sheet

| Location: | C | Cabo | ot Wa | ter & Wa | stewater Com | n. | | | | |
|-------------|------|------|-----------|----------------|--------------------------|---|--|-------------------------|------------|----------|
| Photograp | her: | D | ennis | Benson | | | Witness: | Dawn Kelle | r | |
| Photo # | 1 | | Of | 1 | | | Date: | 01/05/10 | Time: | 10:26 am |
| Description | 1: | A | lgae | buildup o | n clarifier over | rflow weirs. | | | | |
| | | - | | | | | 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1 | | | |
| | | - | | | - 1 | | 35 | and Change | Sec. | |
| | | | | | | | al and a | | | |
| | | | | S. Star | | | | | 1.9.9 | |
| | | 4 E | 1.5 | | | | 18 - A | 20 | | |
| | | | - Statist | | | | | | | |
| | | - | | - | in all the second second | 0.0 | | MAR POO | CARGE CON | |
| | | | | | Call 1 | Sec. 1 | | | | |
| | | | | | - A DECEMP | 20 | CAL | A AL | | |
| | | | | Page 1 | | AN TOWNS! | the she | The SPI | A CARLES | |
| | | | | AL MA | | | . 14 | a sta | 10 350 1 | |
| | | | 16 | | | 令书题 | 1 1 1 | C. Skel | 1.142.1 | |
| | | | diff | 1. 1932 | | (Correction) | | A CALIFORNIA CONTRACTOR | | |
| | | 1 | | and the second | | 100 C | | | dame to Ca | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | line in | | | | assesses for | | |



One City Plaza, Suite B P.O. BOX 1287 Cabot, Arkansas 72023 Phone 501 605-1740 Fax 501-605-1743

January 18, 2010

Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality NPDES Enforcement Section Cindy Garner, Water Division Enforcement Branch Manager 5301 Northshore Drive Little Rock, Arkansas 72118-5317

Re: AFIN: 43-00059, NPDES Permit No: AR0021661 Routine Compliance Inspection

Dear Mrs. Garner:

In response to the ADEQ compliance inspection report dated January 6, 2010, Cabot WaterWorks has performed the following corrective actions:

- 1. Both Clarifiers have been cleaned of algae buildup and will be maintained in the future to control algae. See attached picture of the clarifiers after cleaning.
- 2. Compliance samples will be collect Monday-Friday in accordance with permit requirements.
- 3. The erosion noted around the plant will be reseeded and/or sod planted to control future erosion. All areas with erosion were previously seeded and young vegetation started. Heavy rainfall prior to Christmas was able to erode slopped areas.

If additional information is required please let me know.

Sincerely

Tim D. Joyner P.E. General Manager

1 01/15/2010



CABOT One City Plaza, Suite B P.O. Box 1287 Cabot, Arkansas 72023

1aterWork

Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality NPDES Enforcement Section Cindy Garner, Water Division Enforcement Branch Manager 5301 Northshore Drive Little Rock, Arkansas 72118-5317

LETTE ROCK AS ZE

7211815317

Rentertational technical and and the attention of the second secon



February 12, 2010

Tim D. Joyner P.E., General Manager Cabot Water & Wastewater Comm. P.O. Box 1287 Cabot, AR 72023

RE: NPDES Compliance Inspection

AFIN: 43-00059

NPDES Permit No.: AR0021661

Dear Tim D. Joyner:

The Department has received your response dated January 18, 2010 to the January 6, 2010 compliance inspection of the Cabot Water & Wastewater Treatment Plant by District Field Inspector Dennis Benson. Your letter appears to adequately address the discrepancies identified during the inspection.

The Department assumes the corrective action taken will be maintained to ensure consistent compliance with the requirements of the permit. Acceptance of this response by the Department does not preclude any future enforcement action deemed necessary at this site or any other site.

The Department will keep the inspection and response on file. If future violations occur that require enforcement action, the Department will consider the inspection and response as required by the Pollution Control and Ecology Commission Regulation No. 7, Civil Penalties. This regulation requires the Department to consider the past history of your facility and how expeditiously the violations were addressed in determining any civil penalty that may be necessary for any future violations.

If we need further information concerning this matter, we will contact you. Thank you for your attention to this matter. Should you have any questions, feel free to contact me at 501-682-0667 or you may e-mail me at <u>bevill@adeq.state.ar.us</u>.

Sincerely,

Tracy Burill

Tracy Bevill Enforcement Analyst Water Division Enforcement Branch

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 5301 NORTHSHORE DRIVE / NORTH LITTLE ROCK / ARKANSAS 72118-5317 / TELEPHONE 501-682-0744 / FAX 501-682-0880 www.adeq.state.ar.us